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NEWSLETTER — SEPTEMBER 2021

Dates for the diary
Wednesday 15" September
Sunday 19th September
Sunday 26™ September
Tuesday 28" September
Thursday 30" September
Friday 12" November

Presentation of SHBC Triples Trophy — 18.00 (see below)
Ladies v Gents — 14.30

Home to Oatlands Park — 14.30

Away to Stanwell — 14.30

Final Roll-up of the season

Annual Dinner at Fulwell Golf Club — 18.30 for 19.00

Competition Finals Results

COMPETITION WINNERS SCORE |RUNNERS UP

MIXED TRIPLES DAVID WILLIS, BRIAN EVANS,
KATHARINE WALLACE, 19-13 PATRICIA CAVANAGH,
RICHARD DUKE KEVIN KEOWN

LADIES 2 WOOD PAULINE RUSH 13-11 MAUREEN KEOWN

MENS 2 WOOD DAVID WILLLIS 15-14 DAVE BEVAN

LADIES MAUREEN KEOWN 22-11 PAULINE RUSH

CHAMPIONSHIP

MENS RICHARD DUKE 21-11 DAVE BEVAN

CHAMPIONSHIP

LADIES PAIRS MARGARET EVANS & 29-12 VAL BENTON /VERENA ASLETT &
LINDY DUKE ELAINE BAMPTON

MENS PAIRS DAVID WILLIS & 15-13 CHRIS SQUIRES &
ROY FULLICKS BILL RUSH

MIXED PAIRS HUGH HOWELL & 28-6 MARTIN WILSON &
MAUREEN KEOWN PAULINE RUSH

LADIES 3 WOOD MARGARET EVANS 20-9 PAULINE RUSH

MENS 3 WOOD BILL RUSH 14-12 KEVIN KEOWN

Results are in playing order. Thanks to Kevin Keown for his organisation of the finals weekend and for
summarising the results.
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Other news

- Strawberry Hill Centenary League Triples — An excellent show by Algy Alexander and his players who won
the competition. The trophy will be presented at the Strawberry Hill BC clubhouse in Radnor Gardens at
6:00pm on the 15 September.

- Denny Cup — played on 1% August. Congratulations to joint winners Maureen Keown and Roy Fullicks.

- Captain v Chairman — A win for the Chairman’s team by 93-86, despite the Chairman losing on his rink 13-
27.

- Monday afternoon triples at Cambridge Park — a third place finish this season. Well done to all who played.
- Annual Dinner — get your forms in early as we anticipate a sell-out. Applications will be taken on a first come
basis. Please note that drinks at the Fulwell Golf Club will need to be paid by card as, due to the Covid
problem, they are not taking cash.

First Aiders

The following people have said that they will be assist when required: Algy Alexander, Muriel Alexander,
Christine Broomfield, Patricia Cavanagh, Lindy Duke, Richard Duke, Colin Hood, Maureen Keown and Jackie
Venus.

Bowling Hours

On Monday, Wednesday and Friday there is green maintenance and bowling starts at 14.00. On Tuesday
and Thursday there is no green maintenance and bowling can commence at 10.00. At weekends play is from
10.00.

Club Shirts and Caps

Maureen Keown is looking after supplies. Please see her with your enquiries. The shirt prices may change
depending upon quantity ordered. Last year they were:

Short-sleeve shirts — Plain = £20.00; with name = £23.00

Long-sleeve shirts — Plain = £21.00; with name = £24.00

Matches and fixtures

Rink Rotation

A reminder, to those members rolling-up on Mondays, that the rinks must be changed before play
commences. A chart is pinned up at the entrance to the clubhouse.

Public use of bowling green

The public are allowed to use the green provided that they wear flat shoes, provide their own bowls and pay
the hourly fee. They are allowed to use the bowls equipment — jack, mats, pushers etc. — but not bowls. If
members of the public wish to use club bowls then there is a charge of £1.00 (per set of 4), which should go
into the box together with the hourly fee.

Committee for 2021:

President Pat Busby 020 8384 4858
Chair Richard Duke 07809 350396
Secretary Vacant

Treasurer Maureen Keown 020 8894 1019
Club Captain Kevin Keown 020 8894 1019
Vice-Captain (Ladies) Pat Cavanagh 020 8546 0385
Vice-Captain (Men) Bill Rush 020 8894 7062
Fixtures & Competitions Sec. Vacant

Catering PPDM Catering 020 8546 0385
Richmond & Barnes Delegate Kevin Keown 020 8894 1019

If you see any errors in the newsletter or if you have anything for future issues then please email:
hamptonbowlingclub@outlook.com
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1) Club Fixtures

Date

May 5
May 12
May 15
May 16
May 20
May 22
May 26
June 2
June 5
June 8
June 12
June 15
June 23
July 1
July 3
July 4
Aug 4
Aug 11
Aug 14
Aug 19
Aug 22
Aug 28
Aug 29
Sept 7
Sept 9

2) NPL Triples
Date

10 May

17 May

24 May
1Jun

7 Jun 2021
14 Jun 2021
21 Jun 2021
28 Jun 2021
5Jul 2021
12 Jul 2021
19 Jul 2021
26 Jul 2021
2 Aug 2021
9 Aug 2021
16 Aug 2021
23 Aug 2021
31 Aug 2021
6 Sep 2021

Opponents

Walton-on Thames
Bishop Duppas
Strawberry Hill
Surbiton
Teddington
Ashford

North Sheen
Fordbridge Park
Ashford
Teddington

Mid Surrey
Cambridge Park
Cambridge Park
Staines
Walton-on-Thames
Mid Surrey
Bishop Duppas
Fordbridge Park
Oatlands Park
Teddington
Cambridge Park
Strawberry Hill
Stanwell
Staines

Bishop Duppas

Opponents
Cambridge Park B
Cambridge Park A
NPL A

Cambridge Park C
Teddington A
Feltham Ex

NPL B

Isleworth
Teddington B
Cambridge Park B
Cambridge Park A
NPL A

Cambridge Park C
Teddington A
Feltham Ex

NPL B

Isleworth
Teddington B
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MATCH RESULTS- 2021
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Against

28
47
36
7

39
74
42
58
57
51
69
73
41
56
43
68
75
65
53
53
57
53
40
59
39

1398

Comp Result For
3T NO RESULT 20
3T LOSS 45
3T WIN 56
3T NO RESULT 11
a7 WIN 55
3R LOSS 41
a7 WIN 101
a7 WIN 68
3R LOSS 53
3R DRAW 61
3R DRAW 56
3R LOSS 44
3T WIN 49
a7 WIN 92
a7 WIN 67
3R LOSS 38
a7 LOSS 63
a7 DRAW 65
a7 WIN 76
3R WIN 57
3R LOSS 52
3T LOSS 42
a7 WIN 61
a7 WIN 73
a7 WIN 52
Result For Ag Points
L 9 16 0
w 19 10 2
D 12 12 1
L 20 24 0
WIN 23 8 2
BYE 8 0 2
N/R 0 0 1
N/R 0 0 1
N/R 0 0 1
L 10 11 0
WIN 10 9 2
WIN 14 4 2
L 13 16 0
N/R 0 0 1
BYE 8 0 2
WIN 18 8 2
WIN 15 13 2
L 11 20 0

190 151 21
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R&B
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