www.hamptonbowlingclub.co.uk

NEWSLETTER – SEPTEMBER 2021

Dates for the diary

Wednesday 15th September ---- Presentation of SHBC Triples Trophy – 18.00 (see below)

Sunday 19th September ---- Ladies v Gents – 14.30

Sunday 26th September ----- Home to Oatlands Park – 14.30 Tuesday 28th September ----- Away to Stanwell – 14.30 Thursday 30th September ----- Final Roll-up of the season

Friday 12th November ----- Annual Dinner at Fulwell Golf Club – 18.30 for 19.00

Competition Finals Results

COMPETITION	WINNERS	SCORE	RUNNERS UP		
MIXED TRIPLES	DAVID WILLIS, KATHARINE WALLACE, RICHARD DUKE	19-13	BRIAN EVANS, PATRICIA CAVANAGH, KEVIN KEOWN		
LADIES 2 WOOD	PAULINE RUSH	13-11	MAUREEN KEOWN		
MENS 2 WOOD	DAVID WILLLIS	15-14	DAVE BEVAN		
LADIES CHAMPIONSHIP	MAUREEN KEOWN	22-11	PAULINE RUSH		
MENS CHAMPIONSHIP	RICHARD DUKE	21-11	DAVE BEVAN		
LADIES PAIRS	MARGARET EVANS & LINDY DUKE	29-12	VAL BENTON /VERENA ASLETT & ELAINE BAMPTON		
MENS PAIRS	DAVID WILLIS & ROY FULLICKS	15-13	CHRIS SQUIRES & BILL RUSH		
MIXED PAIRS	HUGH HOWELL & MAUREEN KEOWN	28-6	MARTIN WILSON & PAULINE RUSH		
LADIES 3 WOOD	MARGARET EVANS	20-9	PAULINE RUSH		
MENS 3 WOOD	BILL RUSH	14-12	KEVIN KEOWN		

Results are in playing order. Thanks to Kevin Keown for his organisation of the finals weekend and for summarising the results.

Other news

- Strawberry Hill Centenary League Triples An excellent show by Algy Alexander and his players who won the competition. The trophy will be presented at the Strawberry Hill BC clubhouse in Radnor Gardens at 6:00pm on the 15 September.
- Denny Cup played on 1st August. Congratulations to joint winners Maureen Keown and Roy Fullicks.
- Captain v Chairman A win for the Chairman's team by 93-86, despite the Chairman losing on his rink 13-27.
- Monday afternoon triples at Cambridge Park a third place finish this season. Well done to all who played.
- Annual Dinner get your forms in early as we anticipate a sell-out. Applications will be taken on a first come basis. Please note that drinks at the Fulwell Golf Club will need to be paid by card as, due to the Covid problem, they are not taking cash.

First Aiders

The following people have said that they will be assist when required: Algy Alexander, Muriel Alexander, Christine Broomfield, Patricia Cavanagh, Lindy Duke, Richard Duke, Colin Hood, Maureen Keown and Jackie Venus.

Bowling Hours

On Monday, Wednesday and Friday there is green maintenance and bowling starts at 14.00. On Tuesday and Thursday there is no green maintenance and bowling can commence at 10.00. At weekends play is from 10.00.

Club Shirts and Caps

Maureen Keown is looking after supplies. Please see her with your enquiries. The shirt prices may change depending upon quantity ordered. Last year they were:

Short-sleeve shirts – Plain = £20.00; with name = £23.00

Long-sleeve shirts – Plain = £21.00; with name = £24.00

Matches and fixtures

Rink Rotation

A reminder, to those members rolling-up on Mondays, that the rinks must be changed before play commences. A chart is pinned up at the entrance to the clubhouse.

Public use of bowling green

The public are allowed to use the green provided that they wear flat shoes, provide their own bowls and pay the hourly fee. They are allowed to use the bowls equipment – jack, mats, pushers etc. – but not bowls. If members of the public wish to use club bowls then there is a charge of £1.00 (per set of 4), which should go into the box together with the hourly fee.

Committee for 2021:

President	Pat Busby	020 8384 4858		
Chair	Richard Duke	07809 350396		
Secretary	Vacant			
Treasurer	Maureen Keown	020 8894 1019		
Club Captain	Kevin Keown	020 8894 1019		
Vice-Captain (Ladies)	Pat Cavanagh	020 8546 0385		
Vice-Captain (Men)	Bill Rush	020 8894 7062		
Fixtures & Competitions Sec.	Vacant			
Catering	PPDM Catering	020 8546 0385		
Richmond & Barnes Delegate	Kevin Keown	020 8894 1019		

If you see any errors in the newsletter or if you have anything for future issues then please email: hamptonbowlingclub@outlook.com

MATCH RESULTS- 2021

1) Club Fixture	<u>es</u>								
Date	Opponents		Comp	Result	Result		Against		
May 5	Walton-on Thames	Α	3T	NO RESULT		20	28	28	
May 12	Bishop Duppas	Α	3T	LOSS		45	47		
May 15	Strawberry Hill	Н	3T	WIN		56	36		
May 16	Surbiton	Α	3T	NO RESULT		11	7		
May 20	Teddington	Α	4T	WIN		55	39		
May 22	Ashford	Α	3R	LOSS		41	74	R & B	
May 26	North Sheen	Α	4T	WIN		101	42		
June 2	Fordbridge Park	Α	4T	WIN		68	58		
June 5	Ashford	Н	3R	LOSS		53	57	R & B	
June 8	Teddington	Α	3R	DRAW		61	51	R & B	
June 12	Mid Surrey	Н	3R	DRAW		56	69	R & B	
June 15	Cambridge Park	Α	3R	LOSS		44	73	R & B	
June 23	Cambridge Park	Н	3T	WIN			41		
July 1	Staines	Н	4T	WIN		49 92	56		
July 3	Walton-on-Thames	Н	4T	WIN		67	43		
July 4	Mid Surrey	A	3R	LOSS		38	68	R & B	
Aug 4	Bishop Duppas	A	4T	LOSS		63	75	Nab	
Aug 11	Fordbridge Park	Н	4T	DRAW		65	65		
Aug 14	Oatlands Park	A	4T	WIN		76	53		
Aug 19	Teddington	Н	3R	WIN		57	53	R & B	
Aug 22	Cambridge Park	н	3R	LOSS		52	57	R & B	
Aug 28	Strawberry Hill	A	3T	LOSS			53	NOD	
Aug 29	Stanwell	Н	4T	WIN			40		
Sept 7	Staines	A	41 4T	WIN		61 73	4 0		
Sept 7		Н	41 4T	WIN			39 39		
Sept 9	Bishop Duppas	П	41	VVIIN		52			
						<u>1398</u>	1283		
2) NPL Triples									
Date	Opponents	Rink	Result	For	Ag	Points			
10 May	Cambridge Park B	2	L	9	16	0			
17 May	Cambridge Park A	3	W	19	10	2			
24 May	NPL A	2	D	12	12	1			
1 Jun	Cambridge Park C	3	L	20	24	0			
7 Jun 2021	Teddington A	1	WIN	23	8	2			
14 Jun 2021	Feltham Ex	2	BYE	8	0	2			
21 Jun 2021	NPL B	4	N/R	0	0	1			
28 Jun 2021	Isleworth	5	N/R	0	0	1			
5 Jul 2021	Teddington B	2	N/R	0	0	1			
12 Jul 2021	Cambridge Park B	3	L	10	11	0			
19 Jul 2021	Cambridge Park A	1	WIN	10	9	2			
26 Jul 2021	NPL A	3	WIN	14	4	2			
2 Aug 2021	Cambridge Park C	5	L	13	16	0			
9 Aug 2021	Teddington A	5	N/R	0	0	1			
16 Aug 2021	Feltham Ex	2	BYE	8	0	2			
23 Aug 2021	NPL B	5	WIN	18	8	2			
31 Aug 2021	Isleworth	1	WIN	15	13	2			
6 Sep 2021	Teddington B	4	L	11	20	0			
0 00p 2021	. caampton b	•	_	<u> </u>					

Hampton Bowling Club

<u>190</u> <u>1</u> September 2021

<u> 151 21</u>